Regulatory fees increased to $210,476 (2009 - $4,143) as a result of the Company becoming listed to
trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange.  Investor relations increased to $264,280 (2009 - $115,365) due
to a SBC charge of $170,602 (2009 - $40,089).

Other items amounted to a loss of $1,733,930 compared to a loss of $857,867 in the same period of the
prior year.  The increased loss in the current period resulted from an increase in interest income of
$28,488 (2009 - $10,040) due to the Company having a stronger cash position in the current period,
which was more than offset by increased mineral property write-offs of $1,809,434 (2009 -
$1,003,576) (see above for property descriptions).  Decreased foreign exchange gains of $21,016 (2009
-$103,169) and the decreased unrealized gain on held for trading investments of $26,000 (2009 -
$32,500) also affected the period over period variance, but are both the result of factors outside of the
Company’s control.

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges for the nine months ended February 28, 2010 of $1,090,505 (2009 - $1,809,140) were
allocated as follows:

Nine months ended February 28, 2010

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Investor relations $  381,330 $  210,990  $  592,320
Wages   2,617,928   879,515  $  3,497,443
  $  1,090,505

Nine months ended February 28, 2009

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Investor relations $  336,185 $  327,067  $  663,252
Consulting   208,320   971,964  $  1,180,284
Wages   858,020   510,109 $  1,368,129
  $  1,809,140

SBC charges for the three months ended February 28, 2010 of $1,050,117 (2009 - $40,089) were
allocated as follows:

Three months ended February 28, 2010

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Investor relations $  93,678 $  170,602  $  264,280
Wages   442,653   879,515 $  1,322,168
  $  1,050,117

Three months ended February 28, 2009

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Investor relations $  75,276 $ 40,089  $ 115,365

28

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has no revenue generating operations from which it can internally generate funds.  To
date, the Company’s ongoing operations have been predominantly financed by the sale of its equity
securities by way of private placements and the subsequent exercise of share purchase warrants and
broker warrants and options issued in connection with such private placements.  However, the exercise
of warrants/options is dependent primarily on the market price and overall market liquidity of the
Company’s securities at or near the expiry date of such warrants/options (over which the Company has